Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
H7478
On/off valves with
spool position monitoring
Features
▶▶ For directional seat valves type SED, SEW, SH, SP, SMM,
SMR, Z4SEH
▶▶ For directional spool valves type WE, 5-.WE, Z4WE, WMM,

8/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
M-3SED 6 UK1X/350CG24N9K4QMAG24/...
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6 22049
Size 10 22045
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) L in mm [inch] 1)
Material no. Size 6 Size 10
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32] 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61] 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14] 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
M – SED – 1X / 350 C K4 / …
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional seat valves type SED
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Ø
42
max. 85
L
[3.35]
[
1.
65
]
H
2)
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 9/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional seat valves type SEW
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
M-3SEW 6 U3X/420MG24N9K4QMAG24/...
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6 22058
Size 10 22075
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) L in mm [inch] 1) H in mm [inch]
Material no. Size 6 Size 10 Size 6 Size 10
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32] 183 [7.21] 23 [0.9] 32.5 [1.28]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61] 114 [4.48] 23 [0.9] 32.5 [1.28]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14] 153 [6.02] 23 [0.9] 32.5 [1.28]
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
M – SEW – / M K4 / …
1
23
L
Ø
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
[0
.9
]
2)
10/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional seat valves type SH, SP, SMM, SMR
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
M-2SMR 6 NU3X/420QMAG24…
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6
22340
Size 10
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) L in mm [inch] 1)
Material no. Size 6 Size 10
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32] 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61] 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14] 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
9 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
M – 3X / *
1 Types of actuation see basic data sheet 22340
23
L
Ø
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
[0
.9
]“a”
2)
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 11/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
4WE 6 C6X/EG24N9K4QMAG24/...
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) L in mm [inch] 1)
Material no. Size 6 Size 10
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32] 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61] 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14] 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
 Notice!
For valves with 3 switching positions and valves with detent (mod-
els "O" and "OF"), no position switch is available!
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6 23178, 23178-00
Size 10 23327
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
WE / / …
���
L
Ø
42
max. 85 ������
�
��
��
�
40
��
��
��
2)
12/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type 5-.WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
5-4WE 10 C5X/EG24N9K4QMAG24/...
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
14 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
23352
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
5 – WE 10 – 5X / E / = *
22
,5
L
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
[0
.8
9]
A
B
T
P
“a”
2)
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 13/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional shut-off valves type Z4WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
Z4WE 6 D24-3X/EG24N9K4QMAG24/...
 Notice!
Not available for symbol "E53"
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
23193
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Z4WE 6 – 3X / E K4 *
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 153 [6.02]
23
L
42
max. 85 ������
�
��
��
�
31
1
2)
������
��
��
�
14/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
4WMM 6 LB5X/FQMBG24/…
1 Cover not available for type WMRZ
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
08 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
22280
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13
6 / / *
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type WMM, WMU, WMR, WMRZ
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Type 4WMM …
�
�
��
������� ������
�
��
��
�
2)
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 15/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Order example:
H-4WMM 16 C7X/QMBG24…
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
08 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
H – 4 WMM 7X / *
Size H in mm [inch]
16 34 [1.34]
25 37 [1.46]
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 16
22371
Size 25
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type WMM
(dimensions in mm [inch])
23
L
42
max. 85 ������
�
��
��
�
312)
������
��
��
�
16/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
4WH 6 C5X/JQMAG24…
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
W 6 / / *
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
22282
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type WH, WP
(dimensions in mm [inch])
L3
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
L4
L1 1) L2 1)
A B
L
b a
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 17/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Order example:
4WHH 16 C7X/6EQMAG24/…
1)	 Without mating connector
2)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Mounting options and dimensions see page 19 to 21.
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 5 to 7.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
13 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QMABG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 2)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Sizes 10 … 32 24851
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
/ 6 / *
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type W.H, WM.H
(dimensions in mm [inch])
L3
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
b a
L4
L1 1) L2 1)
A B
L
18/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type WH, WEH
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
4WEH 16 C7X/6EG24N9K4QMAG24/…
Spool position monitoring
15 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QMABG24
Monitored rest position QM0G24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Sizes 10 … 32 24751
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
/ / *
1)	 Without mating connector
2)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Mounting options and dimensions see page 19 to 21.
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 5 to 7.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 2)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 19/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Mounting options – 2-spool position valve

22/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
Z4WEH 10 D24-5X/4KEG24N9ETK4QMAG24/...
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QMABG24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
24755
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Z4 WEH 10 – 5X / / *
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 4 and 7.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 2)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type Z4WEH
(dimensions in mm [inch])
F1 F2
F3F4
P
B
TBTA
A Ø
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]L
77 [3.03] 125 [4.92]
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 23/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Order example:
Z4WEH 10 D24-4X/4KEG24N9ETK4QMAG24/...
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QMABG24
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 5 to 7.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Type Z4WEH 10 …
Mounting options:
Monitored
spool position
Ordering
code
Position switch on side
"a" "b" "a" and "b"
"a" QMAG24 X
"b" QMBG24 X
"a" and "b" QMABG24 X
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 10 24753
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Z4 10 – 4X / K4 *
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type Z4WH, Z4WEH
(dimensions in mm [inch])
L2L1
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]L
A B
T P X
Y
F1 F2
F3F4
G1
F6
F5
G2
24/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
Z4WEH 16 D24-5X/4KEG24N9ETK4QMAG24/...
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QMAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QMBG24
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QMABG24
Monitored rest position (only with symbol "E62") QM0G24
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Pinout see page 3.
Switching logics see page 5 to 7.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Mounting options:
Monitored
spool position
Ordering
code
Position switch on side
"a" "b" "a" and "b"
"a" QMAG24 X
"b" QMBG24 X
"a" and "b" QMABG24 X
"0" QM0G24 X
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 16 24761
Size 25 24768
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Z4 – 5X / K4 *
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
Type Z4W.H 16 …
L1 in mm [inch] L2 in mm [inch]
Size 16 Size 25 Size 16 Size 25
82 [3.23] 62 [2.44] 182 [7.17] 215 [8.46]
Inductive position switch type QM: Directional spool valves type Z4WH, Z4WEH
(dimensions in mm [inch])
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 25/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive position switch type QL: Electrical connection
The electric connection is realized via a 4-pole mating
connector (separate order, see page 42) with connection
thread M12 x 1.
Connection voltage: 24 V +56%/–31%, direct voltage
Admissible residual ripple: ≤10%
Load capacity: Maximum 25 mA
Switching outputs: PNP transistor outputs, load between switching outputs and GND
GND
+Ub
4
3
1
2
Pinout: 1 +24 V
4
1 2
3
2 Switching output: 25 mA
3 0 V, GND
4 Switching output: 25 mA
26/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Depending on the spool position to be monitored, the switching outputs have the following function:
▶▶ For directional spool valves type WE, Z4WEH10.-5X
Inductive position switch type QL: Switching logics
0 Contacts open (0 V)
1 Contacts closed (24 V)

Inductive position switch type QL: Directional spool valves type WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
4WE 6 C6X/EG24N9K4QLAG24/...
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) L in mm [inch] 1)
Material no. Size 6 Size 10
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32] 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61] 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14] 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 25.
Switching logics see page 26.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
 Notice!
For valves with 3 switching positions and valves with detent (mod-
els "O" and "OF"), no position switch is available!
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QLAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QLBG24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6 23178
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
WE / / …
���
L
Ø
42
max. 85 ������
�
��
��
�
40
��
��
��
2)
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 29/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive position switch type QL: Directional spool valves type 5-.WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
5-4WE 10 C5X/EG24N9K4QLAG24/...
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 1)
Mating connector straight R900031155 183 [7.21]
Mating connector angled R900082899 114 [4.48]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 153 [6.02]
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 25.
Switching logics see page 26.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Spool position monitoring
14 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QLAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QLBG24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
23352
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
5 – WE 10 – 5X / E / = *
42
max. 85 [3.35]
[
1.
65
]
28
[1
.10
]
P
B
TBTA
A
“a”
101 L[3.98]
30/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
Z4WEH 10 D24-5X/4KEG24N9ETK4QLAG24/...
Spool position monitoring
12 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QLAG24
Monitored spool position "b" QLBG24
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
24755
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
Z4 WEH 10 – 5X / / *
1)	 With mating connector, 10 mm [0.39 inch] removal space and
minimum bending diameter for the connection line
Pinout see page 25.
Switching logics see page 26 and 27.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
Mating connector (order separately, see page 42) Material no. L in mm [inch] 2)
Mating connector straight R900031155 186 [7.32]
Mating connector angled R900082899 117 [4.61]
Mating connector with potted-in cable (3 m) R900064381 156 [6.14]
Inductive position switch type QL: Directional spool valves type Z4WEH
(dimensions in mm [inch])
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 31/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
The electric connection is realized via a 4-pole mating
connector (separate order, see page 42) with connection
thread M12 x 1.
Connection voltage: 24 V +30%/–15%, direct voltage
Admissible residual ripple: ≤10%
Load capacity: Maximum 400 mA
Switching outputs: PNP transistor outputs, load between switching outputs and GND
GND
+Ub
4
3
1
2
Pinout: 1 +24 V
4
1 2
3
2 Switching output: 400 mA
3 0 V, GND
4 Switching output: 400 mA
Inductive position switch type QR: Electrical connection
32/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Inductive position switch type QR: Switching logics
Depending on the spool position to be monitored, the switching outputs have the following function:
▶▶ For directional spool valves type WE (size 6)
0 Contacts open (0 V)
1 Contacts closed (24 V)
Overlap area/hydraulic symbol change
① Rest position
② Solenoid "a" switched
③ Solenoid "b" switched
Model QR0
(position switch on side B, monitored spool position "0")
1
0
1
0
PIN 2
PIN 4
�� �
a b0a b0 a b0

Inductive position switch type QR: Directional spool valves type WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
Order example:
4WE 6 E6X/EG24K4QR0G24S/...
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored rest position QR0G24S
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QRABG24E
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
23178
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
WE 6 6X / E / …
1 Mating connector, material no. R900082899
(order separately, see page 42)
2 Space required to remove the mating connector
2)	 Dimensions see basic data sheet
Pinout see page 31.
Switching logics see page 32.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal dimensions which are subject
to tolerances.
34/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Inductive proximity sensor type QS: Electrical connection
The electric connection is realized via a 4-pole mating
connector (separate order, see page 42) with connection
thread M12 x 1.
Connection voltage: 24 V ± 25%, direct voltage
Admissible residual ripple: ≤15%
Load capacity: Maximum 200 mA
Switching outputs: PNP transistor outputs, load between switching outputs and GND
GND
+Ub
4
3
1
2
Pinout: 1 +24 V
4
1 2
3
2 Switching output: 200 mA
3 0 V, GND
4 Switching output: 200 mA
On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 35/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Inductive proximity sensor type QS: Electrical connection
1 Width depending on hysteresis and temperature drift
2 Overlap in the monitored spool position
3 Signal flow (in the switching position to be monitored)
4 Signal flow (leaving the monitored switching position)
5 Beginning of the overlap
6 Switching point
7 Stroke end
8 Not monitored spool position
9 Monitored spool position
1 Width depending on hysteresis and temperature drift
2 Overlap in the monitored spool position
3 Signal flow (in the switching position to be monitored)
4 Signal flow (leaving the monitored switching position)
5 Beginning of the overlap
6 Switching point
7 Stroke end
8 Not monitored spool position
9 Monitored spool position
1
2
34
0
1
0,7 [0.0276]
5 6 7
98

40/44 Directional valves | On/off valves with spool position monitoring
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 24830, edition: 2013-05
Order example:
4WE 6 E6X/EG24K4QR0G24S/...
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QSAG24W
Monitored spool position "b" QSBG24W
Monitored spool position "0" QS0G24W
Monitored spool position "0" and "a" QS0AG24W
Monitored spool position "0" and "b" QS0BG24W
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QSABG24W
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
Size 6 23178
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
WE / / …
Pinout see page 34.
Switching logics see
page 36 to 39.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal
dimensions which are sub-
ject to tolerances.
1 Mating connector,
material no. R900082899
(order separately, see
page 42)
2 Space required to remove
the mating connector
3 Solenoid side "a"
4 Switch side "a"
5 Switch side "b"
6 Solenoid side "b"
Mounting options:
Monitored spool
position Ordering code
3-spool position valve
with 2 solenoids
2-spool position valve
…/O…; …/OF…
Switch side
"a"
Switch side
"b"
Switch side
"a"
Switch side
"b"
"a" QSAG24W – X – X
"b" QSBG24W X – X –
"0" QS0G24W X X – –
"0" and "a" QS0AG24W X X – –
"0" and "b" QS0BG24W X X – –
"a" and "b" QSABG24W X X X X
Inductive proximity sensor type QS: Directional spool valves type WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])
a
1
3 4 5
43
6

On/off valves with spool position monitoring | Directional valves � 41/44
RE 24830, edition: 2013-05, Bosch Rexroth AG
Order example:
5-4WE 10 C5X/EG24N9K4QSAG24W/...
Spool position monitoring
11 Without position switch no code
Monitored spool position "a" QSAG24W
Monitored spool position "b" QSBG24W
Monitored spool position "0" QS0G24W
Monitored spool position "0" and "a" QS0AG24W
Monitored spool position "0" and "b" QS0BG24W
Monitored spool position "a" and "b" QSABG24W
Complete ordering codes can be found on the basic data sheets:
23352
Pinout see page 34.
Switching logics see
page 36 to 39.
 Notice!
The dimensions are nominal
dimensions which are sub-
ject to tolerances.
1 Mating connector,
material no. R900082899
(order separately,
see page 42)
2 Space required to remove
the mating connector
3 Solenoid side "a"
4 Switch side "a"
5 Switch side "b"
6 Solenoid side "b"
Mounting options:
Monitored spool
position Ordering code
3-spool position valve
with 2 solenoids
2-spool position valve
…/O…; …/OF…
Switch side
"a"
Switch side
"b"
Switch side
"a"
Switch side
"b"
"a" QSAG24W – X – X
"b" QSBG24W X – X –
"0" QS0G24W X X – –
"0" and "a" QS0AG24W X X – –
"0" and "b" QS0BG24W X X – –
"a" and "b" QSABG24W X X X X
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
5 – WE 10 – 5X / E / = *
Inductive proximity sensor type QS: Directional spool valves type 5-.WE
(dimensions in mm [inch])